https://www.healthy.arkansas.gov/programs-services/topics/epa-drinking-water-annual-violation-reports

Summary of Violations 

• No violations occurred during 2024 for contaminants and rules not shown in the 
violation tables. 

• There were 1013 public water systems in operation during 2024.  Six hundred and sixty-
seven (667) were community water systems, twenty-eight (28) were non-transient, non-
community water systems, and three hundred and eighteen (318) were transient non-
community water systems. 

• A total of two hundred and twelve (212) major monitoring violations occurred for one 
hundred and four (104) public water systems.  

• Ninety-one (91) violations were for forty-five (45) community water systems, one 
hundred and sixteen (116) were for fifty-five (55) transient non-community water 
systems and five (5) for four (4) non-transient, non-community water systems. 

• A total of three hundred and fifty-one (351) Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) or 
Treatment Technique (TT) violations were issued in 2024 for eighty-seven (87) systems.  
Three hundred and seventeen (317) violations for seventy-four (74) community water 
systems and sixteen (16) violations for ten (10) transient, non-community water 
systems, eighteen (18) violations for three (3) non-transient non-community water 
systems.  

• No variances or exemptions were issued to any public water system in Arkansas during

[...]

construction or design of a public water system or the operation of the public water system.  
Sanitary Surveys combined with monitoring and reporting, to complement each other, can be 
indispensable for assuring the long-term quality and safety of drinking water.  In the calendar year 
2024, there were approximately three hundred one (301) Sanitary Surveys performed.  Two 
hundred twenty-three (223) Sanitary Surveys were performed on the state's community water 
systems, sixty-five (65) Sanitary Surveys were performed on transient non-community water 
systems, thirteen (13) on non-transient non-community water systems.  During the Sanitary 
Surveys of community and non-transient non-community water systems, owners are notified of

[...]

SWAP staff provided two (2) source water protection presentations and managed one (1) 
information booth on source water protection during the annual ARWA conference in Hot Springs. 
Staff coordinated with other government and non-government agencies regarding source water 
protection one hundred thirteen (113) times, provided eight (8) well recommendations or well 
cuttings reviews, provided twenty-nine (29) hydrogeological and related technical assistance, 
including nine (9) field visits. Staff reviewed three hundred fourteen (314) reviews for DEQ permits 
as well as miscellaneous environmental assessments conducted by U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 
ARDOT, and various consulting and engineering firms throughout the state. Additionally, staff 
provided 3 public water systems with drinking water protection area signs, which helps get the

[...]

It is anticipated that in 2025, the number of staff associated with surveying the CCCP of 
water systems will be one or two (1 or 2) and that a few surveys will be conducted. 

In addition to providing technical support to district engineering staff, staff completed four hundred 
eighty-eight (488) review/comment/approve (RCA) assignments for engineering submittals for 
commercial fire protection systems in Arkansas. 

Comprehensive Performance Evaluations  

A CPE is an evaluation of a surface water plant to determine whether the drinking water facility is

[...]

Twenty (20) violations were issued for failure to maintain CT 
or for failure to conduct compliance monitoring.  Six (6) violations were issued for failure to collect 
source water sampling following a Total Coliform Positive routine sample.  RTCR sampling data 
was reviewed daily for five hundred seventy-three (573) ground water systems with a total of one 
thousand thirty (1,030) ground water well sources during the 2024 calendar year.  From this subset 
of systems approximately two hundred eleven (211) routine distribution system samples tested 
total coliform positive and triggered source water monitoring was necessary.  Five (5) systems 
source tested E. coli positive and required additional raw water E. coli monitoring.  No (0) systems 
had confirmed E. coli positive samples as a result of the additional monitoring.  No violations were 
issued for failure to meet State-designated interim measures.  A total of one hundred twenty-seven 
(127) groundwater consecutive systems were tracked monthly to ensure that their special GWR 
compliance criteria was met. 

Technical Assistance & Training   

Technical assistance and training provided by the Engineering staff occurs in many different areas

[...]

seven (27) courses in calendar year 2024.  The Engineering Section is the only approved provider 
of the required public water system regulations and Safe Drinking Water Act compliance course. 

The Compliance course was provided thirteen (13) times in calendar year 2024.  A total of one 
hundred seventeen (117) training sessions were offered by the three approved training 
organizations in calendar year 2024.  AETA utilized distance education technology adopting a 
hybrid model of in-person attendance at the training center combined with live virtual attendance